

MUSHKEGOWUK COUNCIL

Box 370 Moose Factory, On. POL 1W0

> Tel: 705-658-4222 Fax: 705-658-4250

Mushkegowuk Council Kihchinaskishkatowin of the Omushkegowuk

Attawapiskat First Nation

Moved by: Chief Leo Friday Kashechewan First Nation

Kashechewan First Nation

Fort Albany First Nation

Moose Cree First Nation

Taykwa Tagamou Nation

Carried

Seconded by:

Chief Leo Metatawabin

Fort Albany First Nation

Chapleau Cree First Nation

Missanabie Cree First Nation Certified copy of a resolution passed on January 15, 2020

Jonathan Solomon, Grand Chief

January 15, 2020 Fort Albany, ON **Resolution No. 2020-01-03**

PRIMARY CARE HEALTH PLANNING

WHEREAS Mushkegowuk Council has received mandates from the Mushkegowuk Council of Chiefs to create the Mushkegowuk Health Plan to improve quality and access to services;

WHEREAS the Mushkegowuk Health Plan established in July 2018 is focused on three goals; 1. Developing a Primary Health Care System; 2. Developing a Governance Framework/Bilateral table with the Federal Government; and 3. Improving Mental Wellness;

WHEREAS under the goal to establish a Primary Health Care System, Mushkegowuk Council has received funding to establish an Indigenous Interprofessional Primary Care Team, supported by the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care;

WHEREAS the Mushkegowuk Council has worked with Bain Smith Consulting to develop a Primary Health Care business case; a community health infrastructure assessment; an updated Primary Health Care strategic plan; an Information Technology Infrastructure assessment and a Community Health Care Needs Assessment;

WHEREAS Mushkegowuk Council has been progressively building capacity through recruitment and training and rebuilding and strengthening relationships to improve the delivery and coordination of primary health care services ;

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mushkegowuk Council Health Department will follow the approved organization chart as approved by the Council of Chiefs and seek approval for any major changes;

THEREFOREBEITRESOLVEDthatthisKihchinaskishkatowinoftheOmushkegowukmandateMushkegowukCounciltocontinuewiththeplanning,relationshipandcapacitybuildingrequiredtoestablishaPrimaryCareHealthSystemforMushkegowukFirstNations ;

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that thisKihchinaskishkatowinofthetheOmushkegowukmandateMushkegowukMushkegowukCouncil to support the Council of Chiefs to worktowards the finalization of theMushkegowukCouncil Primary Health Care Business Plan;

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution will not be interpreted to prevent or limit any individual First Nation from pursuing its own discussions, proposals or agreements regarding the health and well-being needs of their community.